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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM Pendi ng before the court is a report and
recommendation filed by Referee John B. Mirphy, reconmending the
court publicly reprimand Attorney Victor M Arellano for two
counts of professional m sconduct. No appeal has been filed so

the court's review proceeds pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! Costs

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
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totaling $40,960.49 as of August 6, 2012, are disputed.? W
conclude that the referee's findings of fact are supported by
satisfactory and convincing evidence and we adopt hi s
conclusions of |aw. W agree that the appropriate discipline
for Attorney Arellano's msconduct is a public reprinmand. e
further conclude that 25 percent of the costs of the proceeding
shoul d be assessed agai nst Attorney Arell ano.

12 Attorney Arellano was admtted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin on Septenber 27, 1985. He practices in Mddl eton
W sconsi n. He has one previous private reprimand dating from
2008.

13 On February 28, 2011, the OLR filed a conplaint
alleging 14 counts of m sconduct based on events spanning from
1991 to 2007. The OLR initiated this proceeding after four
female forner clients filed grievances against Att or ney
Arel | ano, each alleging professional m sconduct , i ncl udi ng
clains that Attorney Arellano engaged in inproper sexua
relations with them The OLR sought revocation of Attorney
Arellano's |icense.

14 Ref eree Murphy was appointed on April 18, 2011. Over

the ensuing year, nine of the 14 counts were dism ssed before

nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.

2 The Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) does not seek
restitution and we accede to the OLR s judgnment on this issue.
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the evidentiary hearing.® In January 2012 the referee conducted
a 2 1/2 day evidentiary proceeding on the remaining five counts
of alleged m sconduct.* The referee subsequently dismi ssed Count
One in his report filed February 3, 2012, and on May 25, 2012,
filed a report concluding that Attorney Arellano commtted two
counts of professional nmisconduct and disnissed two counts.® The
parties filed briefs on the issue of sanctions, and on July 16,
2012, the referee filed his final order entitled "Recomendation
as to Appropriate Discipline" reconmendi ng that At t or ney

Arellano be publicly reprimanded for his m sconduct.

15 This court wll adopt a referee's findings of fact
unless they are clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are
revi ewed de novo. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

3 Attorney Arellano filed a nmotion for partial sumary
j udgment on August 26, 2011, seeking sunmmary judgnent on Counts
One, Seven, Eleven, Twelve, Thirteen, and Fourteen. The OLR
conceded it could not prove and dism ssed Counts Thirteen and
Fourt een. On Novenber 15, 2011, the referee filed a decision
reserving the issue regarding Count One, denying the notion
regardi ng Counts Seven and Twelve, and granting to notion as to
Count El even. On Decenber 8, 2011, the parties filed a
stipulation and order dismssing Counts Two, Three, Four, and
Six of the conplaint. This left seven counts.

“ At the start of the evidentiary hearing on January 3,
2012, the referee granted the OLR s notion to dismss Count
Seven. On the third day of the hearing, the referee granted
Attorney Arellano' s unopposed notion to dismss Count Twelve,
| eavi ng five counts outstandi ng.

> On February 3, 2012, following the evidentiary hearing,
the referee filed a decision dismssing Count One of the
conplaint on statute of limtations grounds. On May 25, 2012,
the referee filed a decision dismssing Counts Five and Ten of
the conplaint and concluding Attorney Arellano commtted the
m sconduct alleged in Counts Eight and N ne of the conplaint.
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Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 5, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N W2d 747.
Here, the OLR acceded to the dismssal of six counts (Counts
Two, Three, Four, Six, Thirteen, and Fourteen) so we need not
review these. They wll be nmentioned only for context.

N.S.M: Counts One through Ei ght

16 The first eight counts of msconduct were filed in
connection with the mtter of NS M Wth respect to the
allegations involving NS. M, the referee found that Attorney
Arel l ano engaged only in the m sconduct alleged in Count Eight;
the OLR agreed to dism ss Counts Two, Three, Four, and Six. The
ref eree recommended di sm ssal of Counts One, Five, and Seven.

M7 The matter will be briefly summarized. On or about

August 1, 1996, N.S.M retained Attorney Arellano to represent

her in a divorce. Attorney Arellano and N S M quickly
coomenced a relationship and eventually |lived together for
several years. Their relationship ended, acrinoniously, in
2005.

18 Following the breakup, N S.M alleged that Attorney
Arel l ano disparaged and defaned her in telephone calls to her
father, e-mails to her sister and her cousin, in correspondence
to sone of her enployers, and he reported to the sheriff that
she had committed forgery.® N S.M also alleged that Attorney

Arellano provided private information to her fornmer husband in

®In July 2006 N.S.M was charged with 16 crinminal counts
including forgery, witing bad checks, and failure to file tax
returns. On June 11, 2007, she entered no contest pleas to a
felony forgery charge and a m sdeneanor charge of issuing a
wor t hl ess check.
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an effort to adversely affect her custody of the mnor child
from the marriage. Attorney Arellano, in turn, alleged that
N.S.M took |large suns of noney from him

19 Count One of the OLR s conplaint alleged that by
commencing a sexual relationship with NN.S.M after she hired him
to represent her in a divorce in August 1996, Attorney Arellano
violated fornmer SCR 20:1.8(k)(1) and (2), effective prior to
July 1, 2007. The referee dism ssed Count One as exceeding the
perm ssible statute of |imtations in an order filed February 3,
2012. The OLR does not appeal this ruling. We accept the
referee's findings and concl usions on this charge.

120 Count Two alleged that by having at |east 152
t el ephone conversations with NS . M's fornmer husband and/or her
for mer husband's w fe subsequent to Attorney Arellano's
representation of NS M, when sonme of those conversations
i nvol ved ongoing proceedings relating to a custody dispute,
Attorney Arellano violated fornmer SCR 20:1.9(b), effective prior
to July 1, 2007, and current SCR 20:1.9(c).

11 On Decenber 8, 2011, the O.R stipulated to the
dism ssal of Count Two, admtting it could not prove the
information was “"related” to Attorney Arellano's forner
representation of N.S. M

12 Count Three of the conplaint alleged that by providing
N.S.M's former husband with a copy of at |east one of NS M's
bank statenents, for the purpose of indicating that NS M had
filed a false financial disclosure statenent in the post-divorce
matters, Attorney Arellano violated fornmer SCR 20:1.9(b). The

5
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OLR stipulated to the dismssal of this count on Decenber 8,
2011.

113 Count Four of the conplaint alleged that by giving
N.S.M's former husband a My 4, 2006 letter with enclosures,
Attorney Arellano violated fornmer SCR 20:1.9(b). The QLR
stipulated to the dism ssal of this count on Decenber 8, 2011.

114 Count Five of the conplaint alleged that by providing
the guardian ad litemfor NS M's mnor child with 73 proposed
requests to admt pertaining to NS M for use in the post-
di vorce matters, Att or ney Arel | ano vi ol at ed f or mer
SCR 20: 1. 9(b).

15 The referee conducted a hearing on Count Five. After
the hearing, the referee recommended dismssal of the count
stating, "Wile [Attorney] Arellano's use of this information
was clearly neant to harm [N.S.M's] chances in her custody
di spute and was, therefore, inappropriate, nean spirited and
childish, its use does not constitute a violation of the Rule."
The OLR did not appeal this decision, and we accept the
referee's findings and concl usi ons on this charge.

116 Count Six of the conplaint alleged that by providing
the Madison Police Departnent, through his attorney, a
Confidential Financial Disclosure Statenent and an affidavit
wth NS M's son's school progress report, both of which had
been filed by NS M in post-divorce matters in which Attorney
Arell ano had previously represented her, and by giving NNS.M's
bank statenments to the sheriff's departnent and police
departnment, Attorney Arellano violated former SCR 20:1.9(b).

6
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The OLR stipulated to the dism ssal of this count on Decenber 8,
2011.

17 Count Seven alleged that by sending a disparaging e-
mail about N.S.M to her sister and her cousin using his |aw
firms equipnent and the services of his paralegal, by
contacting N.S.M's enployer to make negative allegations about
her, Dby repeatedly contacting a co-worker of NS M's to
di sparage N.S. M, by delivering to the co-worker's hone in a | aw
firm envel ope docunents intended to disparage N.S.M, by naking
at least 186 tel ephone calls to NS.M in the course of one day,
and by telephoning NNS.M's father in the mddle of the night in
August 2005 to insult NS M in a crude and offensive manner,
including describing sexual acts, Attorney Arellano violated
SCR 40. 15.

118 The referee granted the OLR s notion to dismss this
charge at the start of the evidentiary hearing on January 3,
2012.

119 Count Eight of the conplaint alleged that by making
m srepresentations to the OLR and to its District 9 Conmttee
or menbers thereof, in the course of the OLR s investigation of

N.S.M's grievance, Attorney Arellano violated SCR 22.03(6)’ via

" SCR 22.03(6) provides:

I n t he course of t he i nvesti gati on, t he
respondent's wlful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.
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SCR 20:8.4(h).?8 The referee concluded that Attorney Arellano
commtted this m sconduct.

120 The referee noted that obstructing the work of the
District Conmttee by his msleading and false statenents is a
serious violation. The referee observed that the "ability of

the Supreme Court to properly nonitor and enforce the Rules of

Pr of essi onal Conduct through its investigative resources
requires that attorneys wunder investigation be absolutely
truthful in their response to inquiries.”" The referee observed

that Attorney Arellano was an experienced attorney who had been
previously investigated in another matter wunrelated to this
case. He knew the rules and his obligation to be truthful even
when not under oath. In spite of this know edge, Attorney
Arellano chose to lie and to mslead the District Conmttee and,
in doing so, he undermned the integrity of both the |awer
regul ati on systemand the | egal profession itself.

21 Thus, the referee found, and the record supports the
finding, that Attorney Arellano was, for a time, NS . M's |awer
and he and N.S. M subsequently had an acrinoni ous break-up. The
record discloses that both individuals engaged in behavior that
was, to use the referee's words, "inappropriate, nean spirited
and childish." Utimately, there was insufficient evidence to

substantiate the allegations in Counts One through Seven of the

8 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional msconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of Ilawer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "
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conpl ai nt. The referee concluded that Attorney Arellano
commtted the msconduct alleged in Count Eight by msleading
the OLR and the District Commttee about the nature of his
representation of NS M W accept these findings and
concl usi ons.

MF.: Counts N ne and Ten

122 On or about October 11, 2000, MF. filed a Charge of
Di scrimnation (Di scrimnation Char ge) W th t he Equal
Qpportunity Enpl oynent Conm ssion and the Equal Rights D vision
of the Wsconsin Departnment of Workforce Devel opnent agai nst her
former enployer, the Cty of MIwaukee Mayor's Ofice (CGty).
M F. alleged that between 1995 and 2000, then-City of M Iwaukee
Mayor John Norqui st unlawfully harassed M F.

123 At or about the time MF. filed the D scrimnation
Charge, Attorney Arellano initiated contact with MF., calling
her tel ephone nunber and |eaving voicemail nessages. At t or ney
Arel | ano solicited enpl oynent as her | awyer in t he
di scrimnation matter.

124 On or about October 23, 2000, MF. retained Attorney
Arellano and his then-firm Lawton & Cates, S.C., to represent
her in the Discrimnation Charge against the Cty. The OLR
alleged that followng comencenent of their attorney-client
rel ationship, Attorney Arellano and MF. comenced a sexual

rel ati onship.
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25 Count N ne of the OLR s conplaint alleged that
Attorney Arellano violated former SCR 20:7.3(c),® by initiating
contact with MF. and making one or nore unsolicited tel ephone
calls to her for the purpose of inducing her to hire himto
represent her in the D scrimnation Charge against the GCty.
Following the hearing, the referee concluded Attorney Arellano
commtted this m sconduct.

126 The referee found that MF. did not request the
cont act . The Anerican Bar Association (ABA) Conment regarding
SCR 20:7.3 in the Wsconsin Rules of Professional Conduct for
Attorneys makes clear that the purpose of SCR 20:7.3 is to
prevent a potential client from being pressured into entering

into a representation agreenent with an attorney. The Conment

® Former SCR 20:7.3(c), effective prior to July 1, 2007,
provi ded:

A lawer shall not initiate personal contact,
i ncludi ng tel ephone contact, with a prospective client
for the purpose of obtaining professional enploynment
except in the following circunstances and subject to
the requirenents of Rule 7.1 and paragraph (d):

(1) If the prospective client is a close friend,
relative or former client, or one whom the |awer
reasonably believes to be a client.

(2) Under the auspices of a public or charitable
| egal services organi zation

(3) Under the auspices of a bona fide political
soci al , civic, fraternal, enpl oyee or trade
organi zati on whose purposes include but are not
l[imted to providing or recomending |egal services,
if the legal services are related to the principal
pur poses of the organization.

10



No. 2011AP443-D

cites the wunequal nature of the relationship between the
potential client and the |awer as being fertile ground for the
application of undue pressure upon the client.

27 The referee noted that while it is true that Attorney
Arellano did contact MF., the contact was by tel ephone and not
in person. Moreover, Attorney Arellano told MF. that if she
wanted to discuss the case further, she nust cone to Mdison
from M| waukee and neet at Attorney Arellano's l|law office. A
nunber of days after the call, MF. did go to Madison, did neet
with Attorney Arellano, and did sign a retainer agreenent. MF
never clainmed that she was pressured by Attorney Arellano to

retain his legal services. Thus, the referee noted:

The elenents of undue pressure outlined in the
Comment to Rule 20:7.3 do not seem to exist in the
case. There is no question that the call occurred and
that the Rule was viol ated. However, the violation
seens nore technical than substantive and therefore is
not nearly as egregious an offense as it mght have
ot herw se been.

We adopt the referee's findings and conclusion on this count.

28 Count Ten alleged that Attorney Arellano violated
former SCR 20:1.8(k)(1) and (2) by comencing a sexual
relationship with MF. after she retained him as her |awer.
Attorney Arellano vehenently disputed this charge. M F.
testified in detail about the relationship. The parties
litigated this issue extensively.

129 Following the hearing, the referee deened MF.'s
version of events not credible. Extensive docunentary evidence,

including billing records submtted by Attorney Arellano

11
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persuaded the referee that it would have been logistically
i npossible for Attorney Arellano and MF. to conduct the
relationship in the manner described by MF. Thus, the referee
concluded that the OLR failed to provide clear, satisfactory,
and convincing evidence sufficient to sustain this charge. e
accept the referee's findings and conclusion in this matter.

130 The parties' litigation of Count Ten is relevant
because Attorney Arellano argues, per suasi vel y, t hat a
significant percentage of the evidentiary hearing was dedicated
to the OLR s wunsuccessful attenpt to prove this charge.
Utimately, the referee had to decide whether MF. or Attorney
Arellano was nore credible with respect to whether Attorney
Arel |l ano engaged in an inproper sexual relationship in violation
of former SCR 20:1.8(k)(1) and (2). Attorney Arellano contends
the fact he prevailed on this charge warrants a significant
decrease in the costs inposed on him

|. G : Counts Eleven through Thirteen

31 1.G is a native and citizen of Mexico. In the fall
of 2005, I.G and Attorney Arellano began dating. At the tine,
.G had two mnor children wwth a former husband from whom she
was divorced in 1999. Bet ween 2002 and 2004, |.G was married
toa US. citizen.

132 When |.G net Attorney Arellano, she was trying to
obtain immgrant classification as the spouse of an abusive U S
citizen so she could lawfully remain in the United States and be
eligible for certain government benefits. Seeking this status
required her to file an "1-360 Petition for Anerasian,

12
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Wdow(er), or Special Immgrant” (1-360 Petition) along wth
supporting docunentation. She was working wth another |awer
at this tine.

133 In July 2006 |.G becane pregnant and told Attorney
Arellano that he was the father of her unborn child.

134 In late 2006 Attorney Arellano began to provide |egal
services to |I.G, including assistance in preparing the 1-360
Petition. Attorney Arellano did this work individually, not
through his firm

135 In March 2007 1.G gave birth to NG In April 2007
Attorney Arellano executed the 1-360 Petition as the person
preparing the form for 1.G as the petitioner and identified
hi msel f as the conpany or organization filing the petition.

136 By letter dated April 20, 2007, and prepared by
Attorney Arellano, |I.G signed and filed with the INS the |-360

Petition and supporting materials. The 1-360 Petition required

that the petitioner supply "Information about the spouse and
children of the person this petition is for,” that is, the
spouse and children of 1.G In preparing the [-360 Petition,
Attorney Arellano included information about I.G's two ol der

children. None of the filed docunents nention the baby, N G
137 Both I.G and |1.G's nother allegedly asked Attorney
Arellano about the omssion of any information about the

expectant child on the 1-360 Petition. Attorney Arellano

10 Attorney Arellano was subsequentl|y adjudicated the father
of 1.G"'s child, NG

13
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allegedly stated he did not want to include information about
the expectant child because he did not want the state com ng
after himfor support, and they should just wait and he and |I.G
woul d be married after the baby was born.

138 On Septenber 24, 2007, without prior notice to |I.G,
Attorney Arellano wthdrew as counsel for .G .G
subsequently retained new counsel who notified the INS of the
need to correct the omssion in the 1-360 Petition by disclosing
N.G as a child "of the person this petitionis for."

139 Count Eleven of the OLR s conplaint alleged that by
representing .G wth respect to her 1-360 Petition which asked
for information about I.G's children, when he knew at the tine
of the representation that he was the likely father of N G,
w thout obtaining I.G's witten consent to the representation,
Attorney Arellano violated forner SCR 20:1.7(b), effective prior
to July 1, 2007.

40 The referee granted Attorney Arellano's notion to
dismss this count on Novenber 15, 2011. The OLR has not
appeal ed this decision, and we accept the referee's findings and
concl usions on this charge.

141 Count Twelve alleged that by advising |I.G not to
identify NG on the 1-360 Petition, by failing to include
NNG's nane on the 1-360 Petition, by signing a statenent
declaring he prepared the petition and that it was based upon
all information of which he had know edge, by drafting for
|.G's signature and notarizing her signature on an affidavit
which did not nmention N.G and which inaccurately referred to

14
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one of her other sons as her youngest son, and by filing the
petition with the US GCtizenship and Immgration Services,
Department of Honeland Security, Attorney Arellano violated
SCR 20:1.2(d), SCR 20:8.4(c), and former SCR 20:3.3(a)(1).

142 The referee granted Attorney Arellano's unopposed
nmotion to dismss Count Twelve at the evidentiary hearing on
January 5, 2012. The record indicates these charges were
di sm ssed because .G failed to appear to testify.
Consequently, the uncontroverted evidence fromthe hearing could
not support t he al I egation t hat Att or ney Arel |l ano's
nondi scl osure was intentional. Attorney Arellano had testified
that the omssion of his child s name from the docunents was an
over si ght. We accept the referee's findings and conclusion on
thi s charge.

143 Count Thirteen of the conplaint alleged that Attorney
Arellano violated SCR 20:1.16(d) by wunilaterally wthdraw ng
from representing |1.G relative to the 1-360 Petition wthout
prior notice and/or allowng tinme for enploynent of substitute
counsel. The OLR stipulated to the dism ssal of this charge.

E. W: Count Fourteen

144 In April 1991 E W hired Attorney Arellano to
represent her in a divorce action. The conplaint alleged that
Attorney Arellano began a sexual relationship wth E W that
continued during his representation of her. Their relationship
termnated in 1994.

145 By Septenber 2007 Attorney Arellano had reason to
believe that NS M, 1.G, and/or MF., or possibly another

15
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woman, had filed or were likely to file grievances against him
with the OLR

146 On Septenmber 29, 2007, Attorney Arellano called E W
and spoke with her for approximately 20 m nutes. According to
E.W, Attorney Arellano told EW that if she was called by any
i nvestigators, or by any of the wonmen he had reason to believe
had filed or may file grievances against himwth the OLR E W
should not speak with them or she should hang up and Ilet
Attorney Arellano know that she had received such a call.

47 Thus, the OLR alleged that by <calling E W on
Septenber 29, 2007, and telling her not to speak with any
investigators, or to hang up if called, and not to speak wth
any of the wonen who he had reason to believe had filed or may
file grievances against him wth the OLR Attorney Arellano
violated SCR  21.15(4), SCR  22.03(6), SCR  20:8.4(h),
SCR 20:8.4(a), and SCR 20:8.4(f). The OLR agreed to dismss
this count as part of the summary judgnent decision filed
Novenber 15, 2011. Record evidence, including deposition
testinony fromE W, indicated EEW was persuaded to provide the
OLR with untruthful information by sonme of the other grievants
inthis matter.

148 In sum followng extensive pre-hearing notions,
decisions, and a lengthy evidentiary hearing, the referee filed
a report on May 25, 2012. The referee ultimately concl uded that
the OLR had proven that Attorney Arellano violated SCR 22.03(6)
via SCR 20:8:4(h) because he was both m sl eading and untrut hful
in his answers to the District Commttee with regard to their

16
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investigation of a grievance filed by NNS.M (Count Eight). The
referee also concluded that Attorney Arellano violated forner
SCR 20:7.3(c) by initiating contact wwth MF. and maki ng one or
nmore unsolicited telephone calls to her for the purpose of
i nducing her to hire himto represent her in the D scrimnation
Charge against the Cty (Count Nine). The COLR did not succeed
in proving any of the other 12 all eged counts of m sconduct.

149 The referee then considered the appropriate discipline
after receiving the parties' briefs on the issue of sanctions.
The OLR had requested a public reprimnd. Attorney Arellano
mai ntained that a private reprimand is sufficient and seeks a
significant, if not a total reduction in costs. The referee
filed a report on July 16, 2012, entitled "Recomendation as to
Appropriate Discipline." The referee said that taken alone, the
violation of Count Nine would nerit a private reprimand, and the
violation of Count Ei ght would clearly nerit a public reprimnd.
The referee recomended that when taken together, and
considering the ABA Standards for |nposing Lawer Sanctions, a
public reprimand was appropri ate.

50 As to the appropriate sanction, Wsconsin adheres to a

system of progressive discipline. See In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Converse, 2006 W 4, 937, 287 Ws. 2d 72,

707 N. W 2d 530. Attorney Arellano has been the subject of a
prior private reprimnd. W agree with the referee that a
public reprimand s an appropriate sanction for Attorney

Arell ano's m sconduct.

17
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151 We turn next to the issue of costs. Assessnent of
costs in OLR matters is governed by SCR 22.24. Qur general

policy is that upon a finding of m sconduct it is appropriate to

inpose all costs, including the expenses of counsel for the
office of Ilawer regulation, upon the respondent. In cases
involving extraordinary circunstances the court may, in the

exercise of its discretion, reduce the anmount of costs inposed
upon a respondent. SCR 22.24(1n).

152 The OLR filed its statenent of costs on August 6,
2012, listing $40,960.49 in costs. The OLR concedes that there
are extraordinary circunstances present that justify reducing
the anmount of costs inposed on Attorney Arellano, in part
because OLR voluntarily dismssed six of the 14 alleged counts
of msconduct prior to the evidentiary hearing. The OLR thus
recommends this court inpose on Attorney Arellano half of the
costs, or $20,480.25, explaining that nost of the COLR s trial
time was spent on clainms on which the OLR did prevail.

153 Attorney Arellano filed a tinmely objection, asking the
court to inmpose no costs at all, and asserting, in the
alternative, that inposition of no nore than 10 percent of the
costs is warranted.

54 In exercising our discretion regarding the assessnent
of costs, we consider the subm ssions of the parties and all of

the follow ng factors:

(a) The nunber of counts charged, contested, and
proven.

(b) The nature of the m sconduct.

18
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(c) The |evel of discipline sought by the
parti es and recomrended by the referee.

(d) The respondent’ s cooperation W th t he
di sci plinary process.

(e) Prior discipline, if any.
(f) Oher relevant circunstances.
See SCR 22.24(1m.

155 Appl yi ng t hese factors, we observe t hat
SCRs 22.24(1m)(a)-(c) are relevant here. The conplaint alleged
14 counts of msconduct and sought revocation of Attorney
Arellano's license to practice |aw The referee ultimately
concluded, and we agree, that Attorney Arellano commtted two
counts of msconduct, warranting a public reprimnd. W t hout
mnimzing the seriousness of Attorney Arellano's professional
m sconduct, it was far l|ess serious and of a significantly
different nature than originally alleged.

156 As the litigation proceeded, one w tness changed her
story and conveyed excul patory evidence to the OLR s retained
counsel that had not been disclosed to the OLR during its
investigation. The OLR pronptly disclosed these devel opnents to
respondent's counsel resulting in the dismssal of six of the 14
counts. Two counts were dismssed at trial when one of the
grievants did not appear in person and the referee concluded
tel ephonic testinony should not be permtted. Under these
rat her extraordi nary circunstances, we agree that a reduction in
costs is warranted in part because of the disparity between the
all egations and recommended discipline in the conplaint and the

ulti mate conclusions of this court.
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157 That said, we reject Attorney Arellano's assertion
that we should assess no costs at all. We are not persuaded
that the counts on which Attorney Arellano prevailed were wholly
W t hout prosecutorial nerit or that the OLR s costs pursuing
t hose charges were unreasonable or unnecessary. The COLR was
confronted wth four separate grievants who each alleged
Attorney Arellano engaged in extrenely serious m sconduct. The
only evidence given for the charge of over-litigating is that
the OLR did not prevail on all counts, in part because one
grievant essentially recanted and anot her refused to appear.

158 Attorney Arellano litigated this case vigorously as is
his right. He cannot, however, be deened wholly cooperative
with the disciplinary process given our determ nation that he
vi ol at ed SCR  22.03(6) vi a SCR  20:8.4(h) by maki ng
m srepresentations to the OLR and to its District 9 Commttee or
menbers thereof in the course of the COLR s investigation of the
N.S.M grievance, a matter conprising nore than half of the

al l eged counts of m sconduct. See SCR 22.24(1m (d). At t or ney

Arel |l ano has al so been di sci pli ned bef ore. See
SCR 22.24(1m(e). These factors weigh against a reduction in
costs.

159 On balance, we deem it appropriate to inpose 25
percent of the costs on Attorney Arellano, or $10,240.13. Qur
determnation is not the result of the application of a precise
mat hematical fornula, but is based on our thorough consideration
of the record, the manner in which this case devel oped, the
OLR s acknow edgenent that extraordinary circunstances justify a
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reduction in cost s, and t he factors establ i shed in
SCR 22.24(1m).

60 IT IS ORDERED that Victor M Arellano is publicly
repri manded for professional m sconduct.

61 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Victor M Arellano shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the inposed costs of this proceeding.

162 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the director of the Ofice
of Lawyer Regulation shall advise the court if there has not
been full conpliance with all conditions of this order.

163 SH RLEY S. ABRAHAMVSON, C.J., and M CHAEL J. GABLEMAN,

J., did not participate.
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